

1996

CHAPTER 9

An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to April 4, 1996)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

1 This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1996*.

R.S.S. 1978, c.A-35 amended

2(1) *The Automobile Accident Insurance Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Section 35 is amended:**

(a) **in subsection (1) of statutory condition 6 by striking out “make upon aggregate indemnity” and substituting “make up an aggregate indemnity”; and**

(b) **in statutory condition 9 by striking out “in amount of disability” and substituting “on account of disability”.**

(3) **Clause 38(3)(b) is amended by striking out “lease of other similar” and substituting “lease or other similar”.**

S.S. 1993, c.D-12.11, section 10 amended

3 **Subsection 10(1) of *The Department of Economic Development Act, 1993* is amended by striking out “any other powers” and substituting “any of the powers”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.F-18, section 6 amended

4 **Clause 6(d) of *The Foreign Judgments Act* is amended by striking out “judgement” and substituting “judgment”.**

S.S. 1993, c.G-3.2 amended

5(1) *The Gas Inspection Act, 1993* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Section 35 is amended by renumbering clauses (d) to (r) as clauses (c) to (q) respectively.**

(3) **Subsection 36(3) is amended by striking out “, that person”.**

S.S. 1986, c.H-3.1 amended

6(1) *The Highway Traffic Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) **Subsection 31(3) is amended by striking out “compiled” and substituting “complied”.**

(3) **Subsection 77(2.1) is amended by striking out “clause 4(c)” and substituting “clause (4)(c)”.**

R.S.S. 1978, c.H-10, section 33 amended

7 Section 33 of *The Hospital Standards Act* is amended by striking out "members" and substituting "member".

R.S.S. 1978, c.H-13, section 41 amended

8 Subsection 41(3) of *The Housing and Special-care Homes Act* is amended by striking out "the the" and substituting "the".

S.S. 1988-89, c.L-14.1, section 28 amended

9 Subsection 28(8) of *The Licensed Practical Nurses Act* is amended by striking out "supoena" and substituting "subpoena".

S.S. 1990-91, c.L-27.1, section 57 amended

10 Clause 57(b) of *The Local Authority Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act* is amended by striking out "clause 2(f)(d)" and substituting "subclause 2(f)(xvii)".

S.S. 1993, c.31, section 17 amended

11 Section 17 of *The Medical Profession Amendment Act, 1993* is amended by striking out "and substituting" and substituting "wherever it appears and in each case substituting".

S.S. 1983-84, c.M-10.2, section 15 amended

12 Subsection 15(2) of *The Medical Radiation Technologists Act* is amended by striking out "the the" and substituting "the".

S.S. 1984-85-86, c.M-13.1 amended

13 Subsection 38(4) of *The Mental Health Services Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out "or" after clause (a); and

(b) by adding "or" after clause (a.1).

R.S.S. 1978, c.M-14 amended

14(1) *The Mentally Disordered Persons Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Section 38.1 is amended by striking out "38.10" in the portion that precedes clause (a) and substituting "38.91".

(3) Section 38.10 is amended by renumbering it as section 38.91.

S.S. 1986, c.M-21.2, section 34 amended

15 Clause 34(2)(b) of *The Motor Carrier Act* is amended by striking out "a a" and substituting "a".

R.S.S. 1978, c.M-26, section 50 amended

16 Section 50 of *The Municipal Employees' Pension Act* is amended by numbering the portion that precedes subsection (2) as subsection (1).

S.S. 1983, c.N-5.1, section 58.01 amended

17 Subsection 58.01(8) of *The Northern Municipalities Act* is amended by striking out “*The Arbitration Act*” and substituting “*The Arbitration Act, 1992*”.

S.S. 1992, c.60, section 5 amended

18 Clause 5(3)(a) of *The Parks Amendment Act, 1992* is amended by striking out “subclause (c)(ii)” and substituting “subclauses (c)(ii) and (iii)”.

S.S. 1993, c.P-6.2 amended

19 Subsection 30(2) of *The Personal Property Security Act, 1993* is amended by striking out “seller of lessor” and substituting “seller or lessor”.

S.S. 1992, c.33, section 9 amended

20 Section 9 of *The Pest Control Products (Saskatchewan) Amendment Act, 1992* is amended by striking out “in Council”.

S.S. 1990-91, c.P-15.01 amended

21(1) *The Police Act, 1990* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subclause 12(1)(e)(iii) is amended by striking out “subclause” and substituting “subclauses”.

(3) Clause 90(2)(d) is amended by striking out “clause” and substituting “clauses”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-19, section 2.1 amended

22 Section 2.1 of *The Power Corporation Act* is amended by renumbering it as section 1.11.

R.S.S. 1978, c.P-28, section 5 amended

23 Subsection 5(1) of *The Professional Dietitians Act* is amended by striking out “an *ex officio* members” and substituting “an *ex officio* member”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.Q-1, section 45 amended

24 Paragraph 5 of section 45 of *The Queen's Bench Act* is amended by striking out “assignment of a debtor” and substituting “assignment of a debt”.

S.S. 1988-89, c.S-17.1, section 2 amended

25 Paragraph 2(1)(o)(i)(B) of *The Saskatchewan Farm Security Act* is amended by adding “to time” after “from time”.

R.S.S. 1978, c.S-64 amended

26(1) *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

(2) Subsection 16(1) is amended by striking out “Notwithstanding subsection 5(1) of *The Regulations Act*, the” and substituting “The”.

(3) Subsection 17(2) is amended by striking out “Notwithstanding subsection 5(1) of *The Regulations Act*, the” and substituting “The”.

(4) Subsection 17.1(2) is amended by striking out “Notwithstanding subsection 5(1) of *The Regulations Act*, the” and substituting “The”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.U-11, section 69 amended

27 Subsection 69(8) of *The Urban Municipality Act, 1984* is amended by striking out “*The Arbitration Act*” and substituting “*The Arbitration Act, 1992*”.

Coming into force

28 This Act comes into force on assent.